 2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc. DS22191E-page  1
MCP73123/223
Features:
• Complete Linear Charge Management Controller:
- Integrated Input Overvoltage Protection (OVP)
- Integrated Pass Transistor
- Integrated Current Sense
- Integrated Reverse Discharge Protection

256
Standard *
Part Number Code
MCP73123-22SI/MF 77HI
MCP73223-C2SI/MF X7HI
Legend: XX...X Customer-specific information
Y Year code (last digit of calendar year)
YY Year code (last 2 digits of calendar year)
WW Week code (week of January 1 is week ‘01’)
NNN Alphanumeric traceability code
  Pb-free JEDEC designator for Matte Tin (Sn)
* This package is Pb-free. The Pb-free JEDEC designator (     )
can be found on the outer packaging for this package.
Note: In the event the full Microchip part number cannot be marked on one line, it will
be carried over to the next line, thus limiting the number of available
characters for customer-specific information.
3e
3e
77HI
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc. DS22191E-page  19
MCP73123/223
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
MCP73123/223
DS22191E-page  20  2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc.
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc. DS22191E-page  21
MCP73123/223
Note: For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
MCP73123/223
DS22191E-page  22  2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc.
NOTES:
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
 2009-2013 Microchip Technology Inc. DS22191E-page  23
MCP73123/223
APPENDIX A: REVISION HISTORY
Revision E (February 2013)
The following is the list of modifications:
1. Updated the Functional Block Diagram.
2. Updated the Temperature Specifications table.
3. Updated Section 3.6 “Current Regulation Set
(PROG)”.
4. Updated Section 5.3.3 “Battery Detection”.
5. Updated Equation 5-2.
Revision D (June 2011)
The following is the list of modifications:
1. Updated the land pattern drawing of the 3x3
DFN package on page 27.
Revision C (January 2011)
The following is the list of modifications:
1. Added two more part numbers in Table 2.
2. Updated the flowchart in Figure 4-1.
Revision B (January 2010)
The following is the list of modifications:
1. Updated the OVP value for MCP73223-C2S/MF
in Table 2.
2. Updated the Battery Short Protection values in
the DC Characteristics table.
Revision A (July 2009)